
    09-10.02.1993. Morioka     Giant slalom, men  
   
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    course name: Mt Kotakakura  
    course length:  1450 m  
    vertical drop:  370 m  
    number of gates: 52/50  
    course setter: D. Bonvin SUI/Th. Meynet FRA  
    weather: cloudy  
    temperature: -9C/-2C  
    snow: hard  
    started: 88  
    finished: 54  
   
 
 
 
  1. Kjetil-Andre Aamodt        NOR     1.07.69 + 1.07.67     2.15.36    (  3) 
  
  2. Rainer Salzgeber            AUT     1.08.14 + 1.08.09     2.16.23    (15)  
 
  3. Johan Wallner               SWE     1.09.18 + 1.08.09     2.17.27    (  2)  
  4. Urs Kaelin                   SUI      1.09.77 + 1.07.86     2.17.63    (21!  
  5. Hans Pieren                 SUI      1.10.26 + 1.07.49     2.17.75    (10) 
  
  6. Hubert Strolz               AUT     1.10.01 + 1.08.15     2.18.16    (24!  
  7. Marc Girardelli             LUX     1.09.54 + 1.08.65     2.18.19    (  5)  
  8. Steve Locher                SUI      1.09.96 + 1.08.26     2.18.22    (11)  
  9. Markus Wasmaier             GER     1.09.45 + 1.08.81     2.18.26    (19)  
10. Ole-Christian Furuseth      NOR     1.09.63 + 1.08.71     2.18.34    (12)  
11. Richard Kröll               AUT     1.10.37 + 1.08.07     2.18.44    (23)  
12. Ian Piccard                 FRA      1.10.46 + 1.08.46     2.18.92    (17)  
13. Tobias Barnerssoi           GER     1.10.37 + 1.08.56     2.18.93    (  1)  
14. Fredrik Nyberg              SWE     1.10.58 + 1.08.37     2.18.95    (  6)  
15. Alain Feutrier              FRA      1.10.35 + 1.08.66     2.19.01    (16)  
16. Lasse Kjus                  NOR     1.10.48 + 1.08.69     2.19.17    (  9)  
17. Mitja Kunc                  SLO      1.10.41 + 1.08.89     2.19.30    (18)  
18. Guenther Mader               AUT     1.10.61 + 1.08.95     2.19.56    (22)  
19. Matteo Belfrond             ITA      1.10.62 + 1.09.02     2.19.64    (26) 



  
20. Guenther Marxer              LIE      1.11.05 + 1.09.15     2.20.20    (28)  
21. Gregor Grilc                SLO      1.11.52 + 1.08.73     2.20.25    (30)  
22. Alberto Senigagliesi        ITA      1.11.06 + 1.09.47     2.20.53    (20)  
23. Kiminobu Kimura             JAP      1.11.59 + 1.09.42     2.21.01    (34)  
24. Janne Leskinen              FIN      1.12.00 + 1.09.21     2.21.21    (33)   
25. Javier F. Ubeira-Rubio      SPA      1.12.41 + 1.09.07     2.21.48    (35)  
26. Patrik Jaerbyn               SWE     1.11.04 + 1.10.71     2.21.75    (29)  
27. Vedran Pavlek               CRO     1.11.92 + 1.10.05     2.21.97    (50!  
28. Simon Wi-Rutene             NZL      1.12.22 + 1.10.29     2.22.51    (36)  
29. Thomas Fogdoe                SWE     1.12.02 + 1.10.62     2.22.64    (48!  
30. Christopher Puckett         USA     1.12.74 + 1.10.02     2.22.76    (31) 
  
31. Andrej Miklavc              SLO      1.13.54 + 1.10.23     2.23.77    (39)  
32. Joji Kawaguchi              JAP      1.13.56 + 1.10.46     2.24.02    (47)  
33. Keiji Oshigiri              JAP      1.12.89 + 1.11.17     2.24.06    (40)  
34. Mika Marila                 FIN      1.12.71 + 1.11.97     2.24.68    (57)  
35. Bernhard Bauer              GER     1.13.86 + 1.11.42     2.25.28    (56)  
36. Lubomir Popov               BUL     1.13.40 + 1.12.19     2.25.59    (62) 
  
37. Pierre Koszali              HUN     1.15.76 + 1.14.03     2.29.79    (60)  
38. Arne Hardenberg           DEN     1.16.84 + 1.14.35     2.31.19    (65)  
 
39. Eric Stappers               BEL      1.19.82 + 1.18.90     2.38.72    (66)  
40. Chang Young Jin             KOR     1.20.76 + 1.18.62     2.39.38    (68)  
41. Nae Yeun Kang               KOR     1.22.86 + 1.18.91     2.41.77    (67)  
 
42. Hubertus Von Hohenlohe MEX     1.22.42 + 1.20.61     2.43.03    (72)  
43. Gilles Osch                 LUX     1.23.96 + 1.20.20     2.44.16    (75)  
44. Peter Szollos               ISR      1.22.05 + 1.22.37     2.44.42    (69)  
45. Ioannis Kapraras            GRE     1.24.17 + 1.20.31     2.44.48    (73)  
 
46. Alexis Photiades            CYP      1.24.39 + 1.22.17     2.46.56    (81)  
47. Eric Osch                   LUX     1.24.44 + 1.23.24     2.47.68    (76) 
  
48. Socrates Aristodimou        CYP      1.28.86 + 1.25.63     2.54.49    (84)  
 
49. Jui-Hwa Chang               TPE      1.33.97 + 1.30.43     3.04.40    (85)  
50. Alberto Clark               BRA     1.27.32 + 1.38.95     3.06.27    (83)  
51. Ronan Columb                IRE      1.38.39 + 1.36.22     3.14.61    (92)  
52. Conor Columb                IRE      1.40.56 + 1.41.01     3.21.57    (90)  
53. Tao-Chiun Bao               TPE      1.43.18 + 1.43.18     3.26.36    (88)  
54. Alfredo F. Rego             GUA     1.54.93 + 1.53.28     3.48.21    (87)  
   
 
 



    DNS (1):  
Alberto Tomba   ITA  (  4),  
Marcelo Apovian   BRA  (79),  

     Win-Jack Pai    TPE  (91);  
 
    DNF (1):  

Franck Piccard   FRA  (13) (1st split-time: 5 – 26.62),  
     Didrik Marksten   NOR  (14),  

Armin Bittner    GER  (32),  
Joe Levins    USA  (37),  

     Adrien Duvillard   FRA  (41),  
Matthew Grosjean   USA  (42),  

     Takuya Ishioka   JAP  (43),  
Cary Mullen    CND  (49),  
Gerard Escoda   AND  (52),  

     Daniel Vogt    LIE  (53),  
Federico Van Ditmar   ARG  (54),  
Victor Gomez    AND  (55),  

     Attila Bonis    HUN  (58),  
Gaston Begue    BEL  (61),  
Il Woo Lee    KOR  (64),  

     Thomas Lefousis   GRE  (70),  
Lothar Christian Munder  BRA  (74),  

     Georgios Kapraras   GRE  (77),  
Carlos Myer-y-Teran   MEX  (78),  

     David Steele    PUR  (82),  
Feng-Chou Chang   TPE  (86),  
Shane O'Connor   IRE  (89);  

     
   DQ (1):  

Rob Crossan    CND  (44),  
A.J. Kitt    USA  (46),  
Peter Rotthier    BEL  (71);  

   
 
    DNS (2):  

Lamine Gueye   SEN (80);  
 
    DNF (2):  

Michael Von Gruenigen  SUI  (  7) (1st run:11 - 1.10.29),  
     Sergio Bergamelli   ITA  (  8)  (1st run: 23),  
     Jure Kosir    SLO  (25)  (1st run: 21 - 1.10.62),  
     Thomas Grandi   CND  (27) (1st run: 19 - 1.10.60),  
     Achim Vogt    LIE  (38),  

Vicente Tomas-Hernandez  SPA  (45),  
     Marcel Heeb    LIE  (51),  



Peter Ditschev   BUL  (59),  
Jakub Malczewski   POL  (63).  

 
* 
Last half an hour TV transmission of both runs of this race is 
available at 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=7tFB2qEfYCo 
+ 
3:22 minutes tele report of this race is  
available at 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=1r-bAo6kgVA 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



    09.02.1993.        1st run               10.02.1993.         2nd run  
   
 
    course name: Mt. Kotakakura             course name: Mt. Kotakakura  
    course length: 1500 m                    course length: 1500 m  
    vertical drop: 470 m                     vertical drop: 470 m  
    number of gates: 52                      number of gates: 50  
    course setter: Didier Bonvin SUI        course setter: Thiery Meynet FRA  
    weather: fair                            weather: fair  
    temperature: -9C/-2C                     temperature: -9C/-2C  
    snow: hard                               snow: hard  
    started: 88                              started: 63  
    finished: 64                             finished: 54  
 
   
  1. Kjetil-A. Aamodt  NOR  1.07.69  (  3)     1. Hans Pieren         SUI  1.07.49  (  6)  
                                                2. Kjetil-A. Aamodt  NOR  1.07.67  (15)  
  2. Rainer Salzgeber   AUT  1.08.14  (15)     3. Urs Kaelin           SUI  1.07.86  (  9)  
                                               4. Rihard Kroell        AUT  1.08.07  (  3)  
  3. Johan Wallner       SWE  1.09.18  (  2)     5. Rainer Salzgeber   AUT            (14)  
  4. Markus Wasmaier GER  1.09.45  (19)  and Johan Wallner      SWE  1.08.09  (13)  
  5. Marc Girardeli      LUX  1.09.54  (  5)     7. Hubert Strolz       AUT  1.08.15  (  7)  
  6. Ole-Ch. Furuseth  NOR  1.09.63  (12)     8. Steve Locher        SUI  1.08.26  (  8)  
  7. Urs Kaelin           SUI  1.09.77  (21)     9. Fredrik Nyberg     SWE  1.08.37  (18)  
  8. Steve Locher        SUI  1.09.96  (11)  10. Ian Piccard         FRA  1.08.46  (16)  
  9. Hubert Strolz       AUT  1.10.01  (24!  11. Tobias Barnerssoi GER  1.08.56  (  2)  
10. Hans Pieren         SUI  1.10.26  (10)  12. Marc Girardelli     LUX  1.08.65  (11)  
11. M. Von Gruenigen SUI  1.10.29  (  7)  13. Alain Feutrier      FRA  1.08.66  (  4)  
12. Alain Feutrier      FRA  1.10.35  (16)  14. Lasse Kjus          NOR  1.08.69  (17)  
13. Richard Kroell       AUT            (23)  15. Ole-Ch. Furuseth  NOR  1.08.71  (10)  
and Tobi Barnerssoi GER  1.10.37  (  1)  16. Gregor Grilc        SLO  1.08.73  (27)  
15. Mitja Kunc          SLO  1.10.41  (18)  17. Markus Wasmaier GER  1.08.81  (12)  
16. Ian Piccard         FRA  1.10.46  (17)  18. Mitja Kunc          SLO  1.08.89  (  1)  
17. Lasse Kjus          NOR  1.10.48  (  9)  19. Guenther Mader    AUT  1.08.95  (20)  
18. Fredrik Nyberg      SWE  1.10.58  (  6)  20. Matteo Belfrond   ITA  1.09.02  (22)  
19. Thomas Grandi    CND  1.10.60  (27)  21. J. Ubeira-Rubio    SPA  1.09.07  (33)  
20. Guenther Mader    AUT  1.10.61  (22)  22. Guenther Marxer   LIE  1.09.15  (25)  
21. Jure Kosir          SLO            (25)  23. Janne Leskinen     FIN  1.09.21  (30)  
and Matteo Belfrond  ITA  1.10.62  (26)  24. Kiminobu Kimura JAP  1.09.42  (28)  
23. Sergio Bergamelli  ITA  1.10.64  (  8)  25. A. Senigagliesi     ITA  1.09.47  (26)  
24. Patrik Jaerbyn       SWE  1.11.04  (29)  26. Chris Puckett       USA  1.10.02  (35)  
25. Guenther Marxer   LIE  1.11.05  (28)  27. Vedran Pavlek      CRO  1.10.05  (29)  
26. A. Senigagliesi     ITA  1.11.06  (20)  28. Andrej Miklavc     SLO  1.10.23  (38)  
                                             29. Simon Wi-Rutene NZL  1.10.29  (32)  
27. Gregor Grilc        SLO  1.11.52  (30)  30. Joji Kawaguchi     JAP  1.10.46  (39)  
28. Kiminobu Kimura JAP  1.11.59  (34)  31. Tomas Fogdoe       SWE  1.10.62  (31)  



29. Vedran Pavlek      CRO  1.11.92  (50!  32. Patrik Jaerbyn       SWE  1.10.71  (24)  
30. Janne Leskinen     FIN  1.12.00  (33)   
31. Thomas Fogdoe     SWE  1.12.02  (48)  33. Keiji Oshigiri      JAP  1.11.17  (36)  
32. Simon Wi-Rutene NZL  1.12.22  (36)  34. Bernhard Bauer    GER  1.11.42  (40)  
33. J. Ubeira-Rubio     SPA  1.12.41  (35)  
34. Mika Marila         FIN  1.12.71  (57!  35. Mika Marila         FIN  1.11.97  (34)  
35. Chris Puckett       USA  1.12.74  (31)  36. Lubomir Popov     BUL  1.12.19  (37)  
36. Keiji Oshigiri      JAP  1.12.89  (40)  
   
   
                 1st split time, 1st run:  
   
 
    1. Rainer Salzgeber         AUT     25.61   (15)  
    2. Kjetil-Andre Aamodt      NOR     25.78   (  3)  
   
    3. Johan Wallner            SWE     26.34   (  2)  
    4. Marc Girardelli          LUX     26.35   (  5)  
 
    5. Franck Piccard           FRA     26.62   (13)  
    6. Ole-Christian Furuseth   NOR     26.72   (12)  
   
   

              2nd split time, 1st run: 
   
   

    1. Kjetil-Andre Aamodt      NOR     51.70   (  3)  
    2. Rainer Salzgeber         AUT     51.75   (15)  
   
    3. Johan Wallner            SWE     52.78   (  2)  
 
    4. Markus Wasmaier          GER     53.04   (19)  
    5. Marc Girardelli          LUX     53.15   (  5)  
    6. Ole-Christian Furuseth   NOR     53.38   (12)  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                       finish, 1st  run:  
   
 
     1. Kjetil-Andre Aamodt      NOR     15.97   (  3)  
     2. Steve Locher             SUI      15.98   (11)  
     3. Urs Kaelin                SUI      16.01   (21)  
 
     4. Michael Von Gruenigen   SUI      16.20   (  7)  
     5. Ole-Christian Furuseth   NOR     16.25   (12)  
     6. Hans Pieren              SUI      16.37   (10)  
     7. Rainer Salzgeber         AUT             (15)  
   and Marc Girardelli          LUX     16.39   (  5)  
     9. Johan Wallner            SWE     16.40   (  2)  
   10. Markus Wasmaier          GER     16.41   (19)  
   
 
                     1st split time, 2nd run: 
 

   
    1. Johan Wallner            SWE      28.29   (13)  
    2. Kjetil-Andre Aamodt      NOR     28.40   (15)  
    3. Rainer Salzgeber         AUT     28.42   (14)  
    4. Urs Kaelin                SUI      28.64   (  9)  
    5. Hubert Strolz            AUT      28.66   (  7)  
    6. Ole-Christian Furuseth   NOR     28.72   (10)  
    7. Marc Girardelli          LUX             (11)  
   and Hans Pieren              SUI      28.73   (  6)  
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



              last overall split-time:  
   
 
     1. Kjetil-Andre Aamodt      NOR     2.02.25  (15)  
   
     2. Rainer Salzgeber         AUT     2.02.81  (14)  
   
 
     3. Johan Wallner            SWE     2.03.81  (13)  
 
     4. Urs Kaelin                SUI      2.04.47  (10)  
     5. Hans Pieren              SUI      2.04.74  (  6)  
     6. Steve Locher             SUI      2.04.89  (  8)  
     7. Ole-Christian Furuseth   NOR      2.05.02  (10)  
     8. Marc Girardelli          LUX     2.05.11  (11)  
     9. Markus Wasmaier          GER     2.05.21  (12)  
   10. Hubert Strolz            AUT     2.05.30  (  7)  
   11. Richard Kroell            AUT     2.05.31  (  3)  
   
 
                       finish, 2nd  run:  
   
 
    1. Hubert Strolz            AUT      12.86   (  7)  
    2. Hans Pieren              SUI      13.01   (  6) 
    3. Markus Wasmaier          GER      13.05   (12)  
    4. Marc Girardelli          LUX     13.08   (11)  
    5. Kjetil-Andre Aamodt      NOR     13.11   (15)  
    6. Mitja Kunc               SLO      13.12   (  1)  
    7. Richard Kroell            AUT      13.13   (  3)  
    8. Urs Kaelin                SUI      13.16   (10) 
  
 


